
  
 

         KERALA MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LTD., 
(Dept. of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Kerala) 

Thycaud P.O., Thiruvananthapuram-14 
Tele Fax No: 0471-2945647, 0471-2945600 

Email id: edrugs.kmscl@kerala.gov.in 
CIN: U24233KL2007SGC021616  

 

Essential Drugs Division www.kmscl.kerala.gov.in 
No. KMSCL/ED/RT-28/2024 (2)                       Date:  17 .07.2024

NOTICE 
 

(SPECIALTY DRUGS) 
Sub :- KMSCL – Re-tender for the Procurement of Specialty Drugs for the year 2024-25 - 

Technical Bid Evaluation – Defects noticed and status– Published – reg. 
Ref :- 1. E-tender No. KMSCL/ED/SPL/RT/2024/012 dated 14.06.2024. 

Technical bids submitted in response to the re-tender referred above for the 

procurement of Specialty Drugs for the year 2024-25 were opened on 05.07.2024 and 

scrutinized. The status is published below. 

All the bidders are directed to verify the details of their offered items in the notice 

published. The complaints/suggestions/representations, if any, on this notice shall be 

submitted to the Tender Inviting Authority in writing on or before 5pm on 25.07.2024. 

Sl. 
No 

Drug  
Code Drug Name Strength Unit 

Defects noticed and  
Status 

Bid No. 1 M/s. Unicure India Ltd, Noida 

1. D02059 
CEFUROXIME AXETIL TAB 
IP  500 mg 1 No 

1. Notary attested copy of 
Original Manufacturing 
license and its Renewal  
license bearing license no. 
3 of 1984 & 3/SC/P of 
1984 and 30/UA/2006 & 
30/UA/SC/P/2006 not 
submitted. 

2. Notary attested copy of 
Product Permit and Market 
Standing Certificate not 
submitted for the following; 
 
D21089 DAPAGLIFLOZIN 
TAB 10 mg 
D14049- FLUTICASONE 
CREAM IP 0.05% w/w 15 gm 
 
D22034-VITAMIN D3 CAP 
60000 IU 

2. D21089 DAPAGLIFLOZIN TAB 10 mg 1 No 

3. D21047 DUTASTERIDE CAP IP 0.5 mg 1 No 

4. D14049 FLUTICASONE CREAM IP  0.05% w/w 15 gm 

5. D08040 ITRACONAZOLE TAB 200 mg 1 No 

6. D17030 MIRTAZAPINE TAB IP 15 mg 1 No 

7. D21056 

TAMSULOSIN 
HYDROCHLORIDE  
PROLONGED RELEASE 
AND DUTASTERIDE CAP IP 

0.4 mg + 
0.5 mg 1 No 

8. D22034 VITAMIN D3 CAP 60000 IU 1 No 



KMSCL – Re-tender for the Procurement of Specialty Drugs for the year 2024-25 Page 2 of 4 
 

Sl. 
No 

Drug  
Code Drug Name Strength Unit 

Defects noticed and  
Status 

3. Tendered Monograph “IP” 
not mentioned in the 
Product Permit and Market 
Standing Certificate 
submitted for the following; 
 
D21047- DUTASTERIDE 
CAP IP 0.5 mg 
 
D17030 -MIRTAZAPINE TAB 
IP 15 mg 

4. Notary attested copy of 
Market Standing Certificate 
not submitted for D08040-
ITRACONAZOLE TAB 200 
mg 

5. Notary attested copy of 
Declaration and 
Undertaking in Annexure V 
submitted is not in 
nonjudicial stamp paper of 
Rs.200/-. 

6. Tendered Monograph “IP” 
not mentioned in the 
Performance statement in 
Annexure IV submitted for 
D21047- DUTASTERIDE 
CAP IP 0.5 mg 

Bid No. 2 M/s. Cipla Ltd, Mumbai 

1. D13083 METOPROLOL INJ IP  1 mg/ml 5ml  
Amp 

1. Tendered Specification 
“Amp” not specified in 
the Product Permit and 
Market Standing 
Certificate submitted for 
the quoted item. 

2. Notary attested details of 
technical personnel 
employed in the 
manufacture and testing 
of items (Employees’ 
Name(s), Qualification(s), 
and Experience.) not 
submitted separately. 



KMSCL – Re-tender for the Procurement of Specialty Drugs for the year 2024-25 Page 3 of 4 
 

Sl. 
No 

Drug  
Code Drug Name Strength Unit 

Defects noticed and  
Status 

Bid No. 3 M/s. Appasamy Ocular Devices (P) Ltd, Chennai 

1. D15054 SILICON OIL INJ 1000 CST 10ml 

1. Notary attested copy of 
Audited Balance Sheet 
and Profit & Loss account 
Statement for the year 
2020-21 & 2021-22 not 
submitted. 

2. Notary attested details of 
technical personnel 
employed in the 
manufacture and testing 
of items (Employees’ 
Name(s), Qualification(s), 
and Experience.) not 
submitted separately. 

Bid No. 4 M/s. Sun Pharma Laboratories Ltd, Telangana 

1. D03028 
CAFFEINE CITRATE 
INJ BP/USP 20 mg/ ml 3 ml Vial  

1. Bid Offer Form 
(Annexure II) submitted is 
for “Vial/ Amp/ PFS” 
instead of tendered 
specification of 
CAFFEINE CITRATE 
INJ BP/USP 20 mg/ ml 3 
ml Vial  

2. Notary attested copy of 
Original Manufacturing 
license bearing license no. 
42/RR/TS/2016/F/G(L) 
not submitted. 

3. Notary attested copy of 
Valid Market Standing 
Certificate not submitted 
for the quoted item. 

4. Notary attested details of 
technical personnel 
employed in the 
manufacture and testing 
of items (Employees’ 
Name(s), Qualification(s), 
and Experience.) not 
submitted separately. 

5. It is noted that 



KMSCL – Re-tender for the Procurement of Specialty Drugs for the year 2024-25 Page 4 of 4 
 

Sl. 
No 

Drug  
Code Drug Name Strength Unit 

Defects noticed and  
Status 

Manufacturing License, 
Product Permit, Market 
Standing certificate, 
WHO- GMP certificate 
and Non Conviction 
certificate submitted along 
with online bid is in the 
name M/s. Sun 
Pharmaceutical Industries 
Ltd.  
But all other documents 
submitted in the name of 
M/s. Sun Pharma 
Laboratories Ltd. 
Clarification is to be 
submitted. 

Bid No. 5 M/s. Sance Laboratories Pvt Ltd,  Kottayam 

1 D02059 CEFUROXIME AXETIL TAB 
IP 

500 MG 1 No Submitted the required 
documents. 

 
Sd/- 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 
KERALA MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LTD. 

(TENDER INVITING AUTHORITY) 


